

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION,
INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

EXXONMOBIL CORPORATION,
EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION, and
EXXONMOBIL PIPELINE COMPANY,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:16-cv-11950-MLW

**CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION'S MEMORANDUM IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO STAY
PURSUANT TO THE DOCTRINE OF PRIMARY JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 3

 A. Motion to Dismiss..... 4

 B. Motion to Stay..... 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. The Doctrine of Primary Jurisdiction is Generally Inapplicable to Citizen Enforcement Suits Under the Clean Water Act and RCRA..... 8

 II. None of the Factors for Favoring Primary Jurisdiction Apply to This Case..... 12

 A. Interpretation of In-Force Permits is Not A *Permitting Function* Assigned to EPA By Congress, It Is An *Enforcement Function* Shared With the Public and the Courts 13

 B. Interpretation of the Permit Terms Does Not Require Special EPA Expertise 16

 C. EPA’s Resolution of Exxon’s Permit Application Will Be of Little, if Any, Material Aid to the Court 17

 D. This Case Does Not Implicate National Uniformity of Regulatory Interpretation Because CLF Is Not Challenging the Text of A Regulation 19

 III. A Stay Would Prejudice CLF and Cause Undue Delay 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Apalachicola River v. Taylor Energy Co., LLC</i> 954 F. Supp. 2d 448 (E.D. La. 2013).....	10
<i>Am. Auto. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Comm’n, Mass. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.,</i> 163 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 1998).....	7, 11
<i>Amazin’ Raisins Int’l, Inc. v. Ocean Spray Cranberries, Inc.,</i> 2007 WL 2386360 (D. Mass. Aug. 20, 2007)	15
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma,</i> 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	17
<i>BASF Wyandotte Corp. v. Costle,</i> 598 F.2d 637 (1st Cir. 1979).....	17
<i>BP Expl. & Oil, Inc. v. EPA,</i> 66 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>C.F. Indus., Inc. v. Transcon. Gas Pipeline Corp.,</i> 614 F.2d 33 (4th Cir. 1980)	14
<i>Chico Serv. Station, Inc. v. Sol Puerto Rico Ltd.,</i> 633 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Clark v. Time Warner Cable,</i> 523 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2008)	11, 17
<i>Conservation Law Found. of New England, Inc. v. Browner,</i> 840 F. Supp. 171 (D. Mass. 1993)	14
<i>Craig Lyle Limited Partnership v. Land O’ Lakes, Inc.,</i> 877 F. Supp. 476 (D. Minn. 1995).....	2, 9
<i>Ill. Pub. Interest Research Grp. v. PMC, Inc. Through PMC Specialties Grp.,</i> 835 F. Supp. 1070 (N.D. Ill. 1993)	9, 10
<i>La. Env’tl. Action Network v. LWC Mgmt. Co., Inc.,</i> 2007 WL 2491360 (W.D. La. Aug. 14, 2007).....	9, 11
<i>Locust Cartgage Co. v. Transamerican Freight Lines., Inc.,</i> 430 F.2d 334 (1st Cir. 1970).....	8

Maine. People's All. v. Holtrachem Mfg.,
2001 WL 1704911 (D. Me. Jan. 8, 2001) 8

Maine People's All. And Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.
471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 15

Mashpee Tribe v. New Seabury Corp.,
592 F.2d 575 (1st Cir. 1979)..... 20

Massachusetts v. Blackstone Valley Elec. Co.,
67 F.3d 981 Passim

Middlesex Cty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat'l Sea Clammers Ass'n,
453 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 14, 16

Montgomery Env'tl. Coal. Citizens Coordinating Comm. on Friendship Heights v. Wash. Suburban Sanitary Comm'n,
607 F.2d 378 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 11, 17

Nat'l Assoc. of the Deaf v. Harvard University,
2016 WL 3561622 (D. Mass. Feb. 9, 2016) 7, 13, 19

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA,
770 F. Supp. 1093 (E.D. Va. 1991) 15

No Spray Coal., Inc. v. City of New York,
351 F.3d 602 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 13

Palmer Foundry, Inc. v. Delta-HA, Inc.,
319 F.Supp.2d 110 (D. Mass. 2004) 11

Pejepscot Indus. Park, Inc. v. Me. Cent. R. Co.,
215 F.3d 195 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 11, 17

Pennenvironment v. Genon Northeast Management Co.,
2011 WL 1085885 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 21, 2011) 2

PHC, Inc. v. Pioneer Healthcare, Inc.,
75 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 7

Piney Run Preservation Ass'n v. County Com'rs of Carroll County, MD,
268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001) 11

PMC, Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.,
151 F.3d 610 (7th Cir.1998) 9

Reiter v. Cooper,
507 U.S. 258 (1993)..... 11

Riggs v. Curran,
863 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2017)..... 14

Rosario v. United States,
824 F. Supp. 268 (D. Mass. 1993) 15

Rybachek v. U.S. E.P.A.,
904 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1990) 15

Rymes Heating Oils, Inc. v. Springfield Terminal R. Co.,
358 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 11

San Francisco Baykeeper v. Cargill Salt Div.,
481 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2007) 14

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
734 F. Supp. 946 (D. Colo. 1990)..... 9

Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. Cedar Point Oil Co. Inc.,
73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996) 14

Sportfishing Protection Alliance v. City of W. Sacramento,
905 F. Supp. 792 (E.D. Cal. 1995)..... 2

Stewart–Sterling One LLC v. Tricon Global Rests., Inc.,
2002 WL 1837844 (E.D.La. Aug. 9, 2002) 9

Student Pub. Interest Research Grp. of N. J., Inc. v. Monsanto Co.,
600 F. Supp. 1479 (D. N.J. 1985)..... 10, 11

U.S. Pub. Interest Research Grp. v. Atl. Salmon of Maine, LLC,
339 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 18, 19

United States v. Western Pac. R. Co.,
352 U.S. 59 (1956)..... 7, 8, 11

Upper Blackstone Water Pollution Abatement Dist. v. U.S. E.P.A.,
690 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 15

Williams v. Ala. Dep’t of Transp.,
119 F. Supp. 2d 1249 (M.D. Ala. 2000) 9

Wilson v. Amoco Corp.,
989 F. Supp. 1159 (D. Wyo. 1998)..... 2, 15

Yadkin Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC,
141 F. Supp. 3d 428 (M.D.N.C. 2015) 14, 15

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1317..... 12
33 U.S.C. § 1342..... 3, 13
33 U.S.C. § 1365..... 1, 13
42 U.S.C. § 6972..... 1
42 U.S.C. § 9602..... 12

Regulations

30 C.F.R. 401.15..... 12
